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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
              Meeting of February 22, 2018 

 
Logan City Council Chambers (290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321) www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session on 
Thursday, February 22, 2018.  Vice-Chairman Butterfield called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 

Commissioners Present: David Butterfield, Regina Dickinson, Sandi Goodlander, Dave Newman, 
Tony Nielson, Eduardo Ortiz, Jeannie Simmonds (Council Liaison) 
 

Commissioners Excused:  Russ Price 
 

Staff Present: Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Amber Pollan, Kymber Housley, Bill Young, Kirk 
Jensen, Mayor Daines, Debbie Zilles 
 

Minutes from the February 8, 2018 meeting were reviewed. Commissioner Newman moved that 
the minutes be approved as submitted with a minor grammatical change. Commissioner Dickinson 
seconded the motion. The motion was unanimously approved.    
 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 
STAFF: Mr. Holley reviewed the request for a home daycare for up to 16 children. The Land 
Development Code (LDC) allows Family Group Care with a maximum of 16 clients in the 
Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) zone as a Conditional Use.   
 
The proponent currently operates a daycare with up to 8 children, a permitted use in the zone, and 
plans to hire an additional employee when there are over 8 children.  The daycare is proposed to 
operate Monday-Friday from 4:30 am to 5:30 pm.   
 
The home has a 24’ wide x 40’ long driveway with one covered carport parking stall adjacent to the 
home. The property is approximately 60’ wide along 370 South. There is room in driveway for up to 
4 cars (2 for the homeowners, 1 for an employee and 1 for pick-up/drop-off). In addition to the stall 
available in the driveway, there is enough room for 2 parallel parking stalls in front of the home.  
 
PROPONENT: Ms. Mora said parents are there for only a few minutes to pick up/drop off children.  
Children will play in the backyard between 9:30-11:00 a.m.  She has one child that arrives at 4:30 
a.m. who has been coming for a long time, she does not anticipate any more coming that early. 
 
PUBLIC: None 
 
COMMISSION: Commissioner Ortiz asked if children are allowed before 7:00 a.m. Mr. Holley said 
the hours of operation would be 4:30 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., however, no children will be outside prior 
to 7:00 a.m. 
 

PC 18-006 Lulu’s Daycare [Conditional Use Permit] Lourdes Mora/Cuauhtemoc Mora Jr., 
authorized agent/owner, request a permit for a home daycare for up to 16 children located at 985 
West 370 South in the Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) zone; TIN 07-115-002 
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MOTION: Commissioner Nielson moved to conditionally approve a Conditional Use Permit as 
outlined in PC 18-006 with the conditions of approval as listed below. Commissioner Ortiz 
seconded the motion. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The daycare shall not have children outside earlier than 7:00 am.   
3. One (1) employee is permitted with the daycare. 
4. The proponent will coordinate drop-off and pick-up times to be supervised, safe, and reduce 

the impact of traffic on the street as much as possible.   
5. The driveway shall be available for employee parking and for one drop-off/pick-up traffic.  Drop-

off and pick-up times shall be scheduled and staggered so that no more than three (3) client 
vehicles are at the home at any one time. 

6. The proponent shall comply with all state and local regulations and licenses regarding in-home 
daycare facilities for up to 16 clients. 

7. Prior to issuance of business license, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that the 
requirements have been satisfied:  

a. Fire Department  
i. Passing inspection required prior to opening for 16 children. 

b. Water/Cross Connection   
i. A hazard assessment should be done to look for possibility of a cross connection to 

ensure the safety of water for the homeowner, children, and the City’s water supply. 
c. Business License Division 

i. Amend the business description for the current license to indicate daycare use for up 
to 16 children. 

d. Environmental 
i. Additional collection bins available if needed.  

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and zoning designations and, as 

conditioned, will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjoining properties.   
2. As proposed, the streets providing access to the subject property have adequate capacity for 

the use and parking/drop-off/pick-up management will be provided and regulated.   
3. Other infrastructure to the subject property has adequate capacity, or suitable levels of service, 

for the proposed use.  
4. The project conforms to the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17 as an identified 

conditional use. 
5. The project was noticed as required by state and city regulations and proper procedure was 

followed in processing this request. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Nielson    Seconded: Commissioner Ortiz    Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay:     Abstain:   
 

 

STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request to subdivide the 3.42-acre parcel into 30 townhome lots 
with one common area. The lots consist of mid-row units and end units and account for front and 
rear setbacks in the MR-9 zone with common wall side yards for mid-row units and standard side 
yards for end units. MR-9 zone has no minimum lot size or width when subdividing townhomes.    
 

PC 18-007 Sugar Plum Townhomes Subdivision [Subdivision Permit] Paul Linford/Sugar Plum 
Logan LLC, authorized agent/owner, request a 31-lot subdivision, of a previously approved 
townhouse project, on 3.43 acres located at 1240 East 1400 North in the Mixed Residential (MR-
9) zone; TIN 05-011-0006. 
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The layout of the townhomes is similar to the Design Review permit issued in 2017. Because of 
gravity sewer issues, the building located at the northwest side was moved across the street and 
some buildings changed the number of units they each contained. The overall number of units and 
the street layout and building design remain the same as originally proposed. The project consists 
of townhome units. Nine (9) total buildings proposed, one (1) two-plex, four (4) tri-plexs and four (4) 
four-plexs. The 2-story townhomes have pitched rooflines, one-car front loading garages, single-
wide driveways and a front porch. 
 
PROPONENT: Paul Linford appreciates consideration for this proposal.  
 
PUBLIC: Jack Peterson explained that this process began a couple of years ago. At that time, 
several residents met with the developer to discuss concerns and come up with some 
compromises. The rezone from Commercial (COM) to MR-9 occurred when the gravel pit area was 
rezoned, to accommodate this corner. Residents were promised that this development would be 
something “unknown to Logan” and a “high-quality project”. This proposal unfortunately falls short 
of that mark. The composition, where residents must walk a half block to take our garbage, is not 
appropriate for this area and the project is too dense. He questioned why it was changed from 
Commercial in the first place.  It should be denied until a feasible compromise is found. 
 
COMMISSION: Mr. Holley clarified for Commissioner Newman that the Environmental Department 
reviewed and approved the location of the dumpster near lot 1. 
 
Mr. Holley pointed out for Commissioner Nielson that additional parking will be located in the east 
hammerhead area and the common area between lots 23-24. 
  
Commissioner Nielson had concerns regarding the layout, units facing the road, narrow roads and 
no sidewalk. This project is not what he envisioned for MR-9 in this area. Rather than the proposed 
fence (in condition of approval #4) he would like consideration for a berm or other landscaping 
alternatives that were originally discussed.  He does not think 1500 North will ever be developed 
and will likely remain a weed patch.  Parking along 1500 North may become a problem.  He is 
disappointed to see the common area used for parking and questioned the feasibility of how far 
people will realistically walk to take out garbage.  
 
Mr. Holley explained that corners that jut out near main streets require additional landscape 
buffering and/or berming.   
 
Commissioner Nielson noted that there is a retaining wall behind Kelly’s Foothill Mart, which will 
create a drop against lots 24-30. He would prefer the project spread out with more open space. 
 
Commissioner Newman said Commissioner Nielson and Mr. Peterson brought up good points, 
unfortunately previous “promises” cannot be enforced.  A Design Review permit was approved in 
2017, this adjustment will help keep housing costs down and improve the appearance of the area. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve a Subdivision Permit as 
outlined in PC 18-007 with the conditions of approval as listed below. Commissioner Goodlander 
seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The subdivision permit authorizes 30 townhome building lots and one remainder common area. 
3. 1400 North and 1200 East shall be fully improved streetscapes that include curb, gutter, park 

strip, street trees and sidewalk. The 33’ feet of Logan City owned 1500 North shall be treated 
as a public utility easement for the canal and high voltage power lines rather than a standard 
public street and will not require standard streetscape improvements.  
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4. A 6’ solid fence shall be installed along the north property line adjacent to the three proposed 
four-plexs. Fencing along 1400 North and 1200 East shall be limited to 4’ height.  

5. The garbage dumpsters shall be buffered with landscaping shrubs and trees around the sides 
and rear of the dumpster enclosure.  

6. If any wetlands or artesian wells are delineated or identified on the site, all applicable state and 
local mitigation regulations shall be followed.  

7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Fire   

i. Install fire hydrants within 600’ of all buildable areas of lots.  Install ‘No Parking’ signs on both 
sides of the streets.  

b. Water  
i. All private and common-owned landscape irrigation systems feed from Logan City water 

and must have high-hazard backflow assembly installed and tested. 
ii. All water meter setters must meet current City standards 
iii. During and after construction, all currently adopted backflow rules will apply. 

c. Forestry 
i. Street trees required in park strip every 30’, to be installed by developer.  Coordinate 

species and location with the Forester and provide information on landscaping plan. 
d. Light & Power 

i. Public utility easements (PUE) on all property lines (10’ PUE on property lines facing 
road and bounds of subdivision, 5’ PUE on property lines except 0’ lot line units). 

       e. Environmental 
i. If front-load dumpsters used, a 60’ straight on access is required.  Trucks should not be 

required to back up further than 150’.  Double enclosure should be provided with a 
minimum inside measurement of 22’ deep without gates and 24’ with gates. 

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL    
1. The project is consistent with the regulations associated with the MR-9 zoning district.   
2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The project meets the goals and objectives of the MR-9 zoning designation within the Logan 

General Plan by providing housing in transitional areas.    
4. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code. 
5. 1400 North and 1200 East provide access and are adequate. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Newman   Seconded: Commissioner Goodlander    Approved: 5-1 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Ortiz    Nay:  Nielson   Abstain:  

  
STAFF: Ms. Pollan reviewed the request for a new 6’ 8” tall, roof-mounted wireless antenna.  The 
small cell tower will be a tripod mounted facility attached to the roof of the commercial building.  
There will be a 7’ x 7’ lease area with the antenna, 2 small equipment boxes, and cable that will 
connect from the antenna along the north side of the building to the ground.  The antenna is 
proposed to be inside a faux vent/chimney structure that will screen the facility and the cables will 
be painted to match the building to minimize the visual impact of the tower. The applicant has 
indicated the need for improved wireless service in this area. There is not a suitable existing facility 
for collocation in the area. The proposal meets the maximum height allowance. The proponent has 
requested a reduced setback and the design provided meets findings that would allow the setback.   
 

PC 18-008 Verizon Cell Tower SC4 [Design Review & Conditional Use Permit] Troy 
Benson/1260 N Professional Building LLC, authorized agent/owner, request a small wireless 
single antenna with two equipment boxes to provide service to the business along 200 East, 
located on .71 acres at 1260 North 200 East in the Commercial (COM) zone; TIN 05-014-0034. 
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PROPONENT: Troy Benson, representing Verizon, answered for Commissioner Newman that this 
is considered a small facility and can only handle one carrier, therefore, future collocation will not 
be feasible. 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Ms. Pollan explained for Commissioner Ortiz that the proposed setback addresses 
safety concerns.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve a Condition Use and Design 
Permit as outlined in PC 18-008 with the conditions of approval as listed below. Commissioner 
Dickinson seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The tower shall be no taller than 6’ 8”. 
3. The Planning Commission uses their discretionary authority in LDC 17.50 to allow the antenna 

to be placed at a 12’ setback as the design incorporates a stealth design.   
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL  
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties.    
2. The stealth design of the small cell site, and painting of cables to match the building, maintain 

the neighborhood character and compatibility with the area. The reduced setback will not have 
an impact on the surrounding properties. 

3. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM designation within the Logan General 

Plan by providing reliable and quality public service options.   
5. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code. 
 
Moved: Commissioner Newman    Seconded: Commissioner Dickinson    Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz     Nay:     Abstain:   
 

 

STAFF: Ms. Pollan reviewed the request for a new 16,000 SF motorcycle retail and service 
building.  A conditional use permit is required for motorcycle sales and rental in the Commercial 
zone. Retail sales of apparel, vehicle parts, and vehicle service are permitted uses.  The existing 
lot is 2.23 acres and is in the process of being subdivided.  Additional landscaping and parking are 
proposed. The requirement for a permit is to provide for the Commission to review any impacts the 
use may have and place appropriate mitigating conditions. The anticipated impacts with this use 
are noise, display areas, and traffic.  The property is located on a main roadway and the noise from 
vehicles and service activities will be a negligible increase to the existing vehicle noise in the area.  
The existing shop buildings buffer the new building and parking area from the residential area to 
the west. There are no display areas proposed along the frontage and any increase in traffic can 
be accommodated by the adjacent roadways. Noise ordinances prohibit noise trespass to 
surrounding properties from 10:00 pm to 7:00 am and business activities, events, and gatherings 
would be limited during that timeframe.  The use is compatible with the neighborhood.  
 

PC 18-009 Saddleback Harley-Davidson [Design Review & Conditional Use Permit] Brett 
Lund/JLT Investments LLC, authorized agent/owner, requests a new 16,000 SF building on 2.23 
acres for a Harley-Davidson dealership located at 459 South Main Street in the Commercial 
(COM) zone; TIN 02-055-0027. 
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PROPONENT: Cam Preston, from Ensign Engineering and representing the owner, said they have 
no problems with any of the conditions of approval. The property is in the process of being 
subdivided and they are working with the property owner of HMI Heating & Air on parking and 
shared access. 
 
Commissioner Nielson asked if improvements will be made to the demolition area.  Mr. Preston 
said that area will be owned by the adjacent property and they will have no way to force or enforce 
any cleanup efforts.  Mr. Housley said a condition of approval can be added that approval of the 
project will be conditioned on subdividing the lots.   
 
Joe Timmons, the property owner, said the property has been officially subdivided.  Ms. Pollan 
indicated that the final plat has not been recorded. There has been an agreement reached on the 
parking and shared access, which will be solidified with a written contract. The proposed building 
will have an “antique” style with the signage having a washed-out appearance. They are excited to 
move from their current North Logan location to this site.  
 
Commissioner Newman asked how much traffic is anticipated to move through the block to 100 
West.  Mr. Timmons said that area will only be needed for deliveries and he does not foresee any 
increased traffic. 
 
PUBLIC: Carol McArther, lives along 100 West and is concerned about noise, especially if 
motorcycles will be test driven in the area.  Mr. Timmons acknowledged that is a legitimate 
concern, however, business will be handled at the front of the building during business hours 9:00 
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday-Saturday.   
 
Doyle Zollinger asked if the property was going to be subdivided.  Chairman Butterfield confirmed 
that it is. 
 
COMMISSION:  Ms. Pollan confirmed for Commissioner Newman that access from Main Street 
has been reviewed and preliminarily approved by Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT). 
 
Commissioner Dickinson asked if signage would be handled with a sign permit.  Ms. Pollan said it 
would and an application will need to be submitted and meet all appropriate standards. 
 
Commissioner Newman is pro-business and said it is good to see this business move from North 
Logan, it will provide a good tax opportunity for the City and will help revitalize the area.  He lives 
next door to Ms. McArther and agreed that his biggest concern is also noise. 
 
Commissioner Nielson likes the look of the proposed building and commended the proponent on 
the effort as it will be a nice addition to Main Street.  
 
Ms. Pollan confirmed for Chairman Butterfield that although the proposed entrance does not face 
the sidewalk, the entryway will be distinguished with a prominent canopy feature and a paved area 
that will connect the public sidewalk to the entrance.  The applicant is requesting consideration for 
the corner-style entrance in lieu of a direct entrance facing Main Street. Mr. DeSimone pointed out 
that the Commission has discretion to alter the design standard and there is a pending amendment 
which will address this issue, therefore, the Commission has solid ground to approve this request.  
Chairman Butterfield agreed and explained that one of the guiding principles the Commission has 
tried to follow, particularly in this area, is to ensure that the front facade has the design of a main 
entrance. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to conditionally approve a Conditional Use and 
Design Review Permit as outlined in PC 18-009 with the conditions of approval as listed below. 
Commissioner Ortiz seconded the motion. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. With the parking setback at 13.5’, a Type B separation shall be provided between the sidewalk 

and the parking area that includes shrubs at an average of 3’ on center and small trees planted 
at 15’ on center along the entire border of the parking area. 

3. The east elevation shall provide trees and plantings in the landscaped frontage to meet the 
intent of fenestration by providing visual variation along the wall area.  

4. Pedestrian access to be provided between the building entryway and the public sidewalk. 
5. Architectural features, such as a canopy, can extend a maximum of 3’ into the required 

setback. 
6. Parking on the full site will be developed to meet the minimum parking requirements for the 

existing mechanical shop and proposed new building.  A cross-parking agreement will be 
recorded with any subdivision to ensure perpetual use. 

7. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39, shall be submitted 
for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building 
permit. The plan shall include the following: 

a. Open space useable outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 5,972 SF, or 20% of the 
developed site area.  

b. A minimum of 14 trees and 35 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be provided per acre 
of newly-developed property.   

c. Shrubs, grasses and perennials shall be planted around storm water, garbage dumpsters 
and parking areas to visually screen these utilitarian areas from public view. 

d. Varieties and sizes of plant material shall be specified in the plan and quantities shall be 
per LDC §17. 39.050 and include a minimum of 25% evergreen varieties for year-round 
visual interest.  

8. The municipal noise ordinance shall be observed for all activity on the site. 
9. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and reviewed and approved prior to the 

issuance of a building permit and shall comply with current LDC regulations. 
10. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code. 
11. No fences are approved with this permit. All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code.   
12. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 

a. Fire Department 
i. Fire sprinklers/alarms will be installed per owner.  Additional fire hydrant required. 

b. Light and Power Department 
i. Public Utility Easements (PUEs) are required on all property lines.  May be recorded 

with subdivision plat or as separate document prior to issuance of a building permit. 
c.   Environmental Department 

i. Dumpster enclosure not required for the interior site, but sufficient space should be 
provided to place two dumpsters side by side for sharing dumpster location. If another 
site is needed, then an enclosure is required if it will be visible from Main Street. A 60’ 
straight on access and a minimum inside measurement of 12’ wide x 10’ deep is 
required for a single enclosure. Bollards should be provided in the back of the 
enclosure to protect the wall. 

d. Business Licensing 
i. A Logan City business license will be required prior to operation. 

e. Water/Cross Connection Department 
i. Water main must have an RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested as it enters the 

building before any branch offs or connections. 
ii. Landscape irrigation must have high-hazard backflow assembly installed and tested. 
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iii. If a fire suppression system is required, the fire riser must have a DC (ASSE1015) 
installed and tested. 

f. Engineering Department 
i. Provide on-site storm water detention/retention per City Storm Water Design 

Standards. Site must implement LID practices with storm water design and site 
development. 

ii. Provide access approval from UDOT to US 89/91 (CAMP approval).   
iii. Any existing water or sewer service to existing parcel, which are not used for new 

development, shall be capped at City utility main lines.  The system shows 3 water 
meters coming from Main Street, with two not in use and three sewers coming from 
Main Street with two not used.  GIS shows the water and sewer in the park strip on 
Main Street and close to the curb and gutter.  These will additionally require a UDOT 
encroachment permit. 

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL    
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses of the COM zone and will not interfere 

with the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties. 
2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The use is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood as this is a Commercial use.  
4. The use of vegetation in the landscape area, in the front setback along the building, will meet 

the intent of fenestration along the building wall. 
5. The use shall provide adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
6. The project, as conditioned, conforms to landscaping requirements in Title 17. 
7. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code. 
8. The project has been amended to meet the requirements of the Code and conditions of 

approval by City departments. 
 
Moved: Commissioner Goodlander   Seconded: Commissioner Ortiz   Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz, Price    Nay:     Abstain:   

 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone outlined the revisions made to the proposal based on the discussion at the 
February 8, 2018 meeting. The changes are predicated on the original approach, which is TC-1 
having more intensive uses and development, focused primarily on Main Street and 400 North.  
 
The language in TC-1 clarifies that standalone residential can be developed on the back side. The 
Wells Fargo building, at 55’ high, is the tallest building currently along Main Street, which is the 
starting height allowed in TC-1, with a step-up approach that can be used to reach 80’ (maximum) 
in the center of the block.  Ground floor height was changed from 15’ to 12’, and parking was 
increased from 1 stall per unit to 1.5 stalls per unit. Density in TC-2 was modified from 50 
units/acre to 30 units/acre and density bonuses were removed.   
 
Mr. Holley explained the downtown boundary was established in the Future Land Use Plan 
(FLUP), adopted in 2008, and used as the starting point. The TC Working Group deemed these 
boundaries valid and determined it did not make sense to expand the downtown any further.  The 
current zoning does not match the FLUP.  The proposal assigns a TC-1 or TC-2 designation to 
specific areas. The strategy is to protect neighborhoods and allow for larger development.  Based 
on the previous discussion/input, revisions were made to help steer development into core areas 
and change church properties and the Tabernacle to NR-6 for consistency.   

PC 18-003 Town Center Rezone – continued from Feb 8, 2018  [Zone Change] Logan City 
requests to rezone multiple parcels on approximately 173 acres from Town Center (TC), 
Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) and Public (PUB) to Town Center 1 (TC-1), Town Center 2 
(TC-2), Public (PUB) and Recreation (REC). 
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PUBLIC:  Roger Johnson is concerned because “promises are not always fulfilled” and the 
Commission “should get it in writing”. There are undeveloped areas in the current TC zone. He 
questioned why changes to expand the zone are being made.  He recommended leaving Garff 
Gardens park as is because open space is needed.  
 
Mr. DeSimone explained that it is important to note that the boundaries of the current TC zone 
(except for a small area of Garff Gardens) are not expanding. The proposal is to distinguish areas 
in the TC zone as TC-1 or TC-2. 
 
Gary Saxton, representing the Logan Downtown Alliance, encouraged approval of the proposal.  
 
Mr. Housley addressed Mr. Johnson’s comment; ordinances are how the City “gets it in writing”. A 
proponent can subjectively state that something will be “the best project ever”, however, it will be 
required to meet the all appropriate requirements.  If the Commission does not agree with the 
current requirements, they can be amended.  Chairman Butterfield agreed and explained that the 
Commission’s decisions are based on following the rules within the Land Development Code.  
 
Marty Moore commended the idea for expansion of TC-1.  His primary concern is between Main 
Street and 100 West and the two blocks on 400 North from Main Street. This is a prime area for 
high-density development.  He noted that standards need to be something developers can work 
with, if they become too stringent there will be no development. 
 
Layna Jarvis, a business owner, resident, and member of the Logan Downtown Alliance, said there 
is no development that will attract or allow new businesses because of the height restriction.  She 
pointed out the improvements made in Ogden with their downtown revitalization. She would like to 
see something to entice developers to the area.  
 
Gail Yost said the Garff Gardens park should remain zoned Recreation (REC), residents need 
green space and the area is used for year-round activities.  She likes the idea of a separate zone 
for churches.  The area to the south of Water Street should be zoned Neighborhood Residential 
(NR), not Town Center (TC).  Although the TC-2 zone is an improvement, she would not like to see 
the area by 100 East zoned anything higher than Mixed Residential (MR-20). Townhomes would 
be fine, but high-density apartments would impact residents who want to continue to have a 
comfortable neighborhood. Too much development will affect the nearby older homes.   
 
Trent Cragun, business owner/developer, is a majority landowner of property on the block between 
100-200 South and would like this area as TC-1 rather than change to TC-2.  Most of that block is 
commercial/retail and a housing development would fit with the block.  
 
Scott Henderson recently purchased a home in the Neighborhood Residential (NR-6) zone and 
has been disappointed with the number of rental homes in the area. He would like to see more 
owner-occupied homes and supports the idea of keeping NR zones intact and protecting 
established neighborhoods.  The idea of competing with other communities is false. The proposed 
TC-2 zone working as a transition area is a good idea.  Garff Gardens park should not be changed.  
The area around the Tabernacle should be a transition area. Logan is unique and should not be 
compared to Ogden or Provo.   
 
Mary Ellen Robertson appreciates the compromising proposal. She owns a home on 100 East and 
disagrees that the entire block between 100-200 South should be TC-1. Not all the existing 
transitions are sufficient given the surroundings of this unique block.  Development will eventually 
take place, but she would like to see something that will harmonize with the neighborhood.  She 
encouraged the Commission to take time in consideration for this area.  Anything changed in the 
park will be significant to many people.  It should honor the intentions of those who donated the 
land years ago, she would hate to see any more open space lost, there is the need to “preserve 
what we have”. 
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Randy Penrod, lives on Water Street and said this area is indeed a “neighborhood”.  He is not 
opposed to development; however, developers should be expected to make money on their own 
with no help from the City.  He is vehemently opposed to giving up any part of Garff Gardens and 
opposed to changing 100 East/100 South area to TC-1.  The building height could allow for 
something that would dominate the area and “throw the character of neighborhood out of bounds”.   
 
Janice Bird expressed opposition to the idea of TC-1. The proposed TC-2 areas would be better as 
Mixed Residential (MR-9 or MR-12); townhomes would help with the transition to downtown.    
 
Roger Yost prefers TC-2, rather than TC-1, on 100 East from 100-200 South.  TC-1 allows a 
building to be up to 80’, and anything above 75’ changes the building/fire requirements.  
 
Elizabeth Blanchard is opposed to TC-1 and Garff Gardens being changed.  80’ is too high for 
Logan and would block views in many areas.   
 
COMMISSION: Chairman Butterfield expressed appreciation for the public input/discussion.  The 
Commission would like to make sure this is a thorough process to refine the proposal and work 
toward better ideas and compromises for a more vitalized downtown. The Commission will 
continue to take the time necessary for adequate review and discussion.  The recommendation to 
the Council will be carefully vetted and well thought out. The process moving forward – for the sake 
of efficiency – will be to separate this proposal into “digestible pieces” for specific discussion. 
Tonight’s discussion will be on boundaries, the March 8 meeting will focus on development 
standards and the March 22 meeting will address parking. The issues and concerns of most of the 
stakeholders fall into one of these broad categories.  Public input at each meeting will be limited to 
the specific topic of the meeting. The goal is to have a recommendation forwarded to the Council 
by the end of March/first of April.  
 
Mr. Housley said this is a good approach, however, it is not a formal approval, only tentative 
endorsements on specific parts of the plan, with a formal recommendation for the entire proposal 
at the end of the scheduled meetings.  
 
Commissioner Newman asked for clarification of the changes in TC-2 design standards as it may 
help better define boundaries. Mr. DeSimone explained that the primary change is reduction of 
density from 50 to 30 units/acre allowed. Parking was increased from 1 to 1.5 units per bed, and 
the ground floor minimum height was removed. Chairman Butterfield noted that the changes allow 
TC-2 to be similar to an MR zone, with an allowed commercial component.  
 
Mr. Holley clarified the differences between the MR-30 zone and the proposed TC-2 zone. Height 
in TC-2 is lower than what is allowed in MR-30 (TC-2 is 30’, MR-30 is 35’), density, landscaping, 
open space and setbacks are all similar. The main difference is that TC-2 allows for a commercial 
component.  Both areas require height transitions.  
  
Chairman Butterfield likes the idea of changing the west side of the blocks to TC-1, however, he 
would rather see churches zoned Recreation (REC) rather than Neighborhood Residential (NR) to 
more accurately represent the use of property.  Mr. Holley noted that REC does not allow church 
uses. Chairman Butterfield said he would like to see that allowance changed. Commissioner 
Newman suggested adding a separate zone category for “religious activity”. 
 
Commissioner Goodlander appreciated the area of 300-400 North and 200-300 East changed to 
TC-1 and TC-2 and not separated into three different zones as originally proposed (removing the 
residential part).  
 
Mr. Holley confirmed for Commissioner Goodlander that the area around Water Street is currently 
zoned Town Center. 
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Commissioner Newman asked about the status of the piece of property in question by Garff 
Gardens.  Mr. Housley said it is ½-acre on the south side that is owned by the City.  
 
Chairman Butterfield asked about a new zone for churches.  Mr. DeSimone advised that creating a 
new zone would be more work than it is worth, a church use is an ancillary use to the surrounding 
land use and a separate zone would have no real relevance.  An amendment could be made to the 
Recreation (REC) or Public (PUB) zone to allow for a church use. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to conditionally approve a text amendment in the 
Recreation (REC) zone to allow for church use and change the church properties in this area to 
Recreation (REC).  Commissioner Nielson seconded the motion.   
 

Moved: Commissioner Goodlander   Seconded: Commissioner Nielson    Approved: 5-1 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Nielson, Ortiz     Nay: Newman     Abstain:   
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to conditionally approve to keep the ½-acre 
property by Garff Gardens zoned as Recreation (REC). Commissioner Newman seconded the 
motion.   
 

Moved: Commissioner Goodlander   Seconded: Commissioner Newman   Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay:     Abstain:   
 
Commissioner Nielson questioned the area on Center Street from 100-200 East currently zoned 
Town Center. Commissioner Goodlander said TC-2 would be a step-down from the current TC 
zone.  Mr. Holley noted that there are three homes and one apartment complex located there.  
Commissioner Nielson said the map, around the Pioneer Ave cul-de-sac, is a bit misleading 
because it is not a developable area. The two homes on Water Street used to be owned by his 
grandfather (circa 1950) and he would hate to see them go away. Given the amount of land, a  
TC-2 designation does not seem necessary. Chairman Butterfield agreed and noted that the idea 
of keeping as much property contiguous and aggregated to allow for future development.  
 
Commissioner Newman pointed out that the landowner of the property on 100 East would like to 
see the property changed to TC-1 and many adjacent home owners would like to see it zoned 
Mixed Residential (MR).  He questioned what the best compromise might be.  Commissioner 
Goodlander noted that TC-2 has yet to be determined. Chairman Butterfield agreed and said it is 
his opinion that this area will be geared more toward townhome-type living.  Commissioner 
Goodlander pointed out that changes can be made before the final recommendation is approved.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve the zoning maps presented at 
the February 22, 2018, including the previous recommendations (churches zoned REC and the 
property around Garff Gardens remain as REC). Commissioner Nielson seconded the motion.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson questioned the need for motions and votes if the proposal is still subject 
to a final approval.  Mr. Housley explained that these are tentative approvals, subject to a final 
recommendation to the Municipal Council.  Chairman Butterfield said this format allows the 
Commission to move forward in an organized fashion. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Newman   Seconded: Commissioner Nielson    Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay:     Abstain:   
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to continue PC 18-003, specifically discussion of 
Development Design Standards, to the March 8, 2018 meeting. Commissioner Nielson seconded 
the motion. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Newman   Seconded: Commissioner Nielson    Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay:     Abstain:   
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MOTION: Commissioner Nielson moved to continue discussion for PC 18-004 to the March 8, 
2018 meeting. Commissioner Dickinson seconded the motion. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Nielson   Seconded: Commissioner Dickinson    Approved: 6-0 
Yea:  Butterfield, Dickinson, Goodlander, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay:     Abstain:   
 
 
WORKSHOP ITEMS for March 8, 2018   

 PC 18-010 Ted’s Service Rezone    
 

Meeting adjourned 8:10 p.m.  
  

PC 18-004 Land Development Code – 2018 Update - continued from Feb 8, 2018   
[Code Amendment] Logan City requests to amend and update the Logan Land Development 
Code (LDC) as follows: delete Chapters 17.07-17.11; re-number and update 17.12-17.61; 
consolidate 17.12 & 17.15; consolidate 17.16 & 17.19; divide Town Center Zone into TC-1 & 
TC-2 and add TC-1/TC-2 language into 17.10-17.12; amend 17.09 & 17.12 to add building 
orientation, massing, length and articulation standards; update 17.36 Home Occupations; and 
minor grammatical corrections throughout the entire document. 
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded for the Logan City Planning Commission 
meeting of February 22, 2018. 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Michael A. DeSimone     Russ Price 
Community Development Director   Planning Commission Chairman   
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Russ Holley      Amber Pollan 
Senior Planner      Senior Planner  
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Debbie Zilles 
Administrative Assistant        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


